Less: Net financial liabilities denominated in the
 respective entities functional currencies   (13,112) (35,864) (12,701)
Less: Forward foreign currency contracts
 (contracted notional principal)   (27,031) - (3,249)

Net currency exposure   31,651 25,908 (3,522)

2020
Financial assets 76,912 107,418 8,117
Financial liabilities (21,952) (45,018) (1,333)

Net financial assets 54,960 62,400 6,784
Less: Net financial liabilities denominated in the
 respective entities functional currencies   (21,939) (54,694) (1,212)
Less: Forward foreign currency contracts
   (contracted notional principal)   (28,693) (4,538) (14,790)

Net currency exposure   4,328 3,168 (9,218)

Notes to the financial statements
Cont’d

Annual
Report
2021

125

32. Financial instruments (continued)

(e)  Foreign currency risk (continued)

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

A 5% strengthening of the RM against the following currencies at the end of the reporting period would
have increased/(decreased) profit after tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remained constant and ignores any impact of forecasted sales and
purchases.

Effects on profit after taxation

 USD AUD SGD
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2021
- strengthened by 5% 1,203 984 (134)
- weakened by 5% (1,203) (984) 134

2020
- strengthened by 5% 164 120 (350)
- weakened by 5% (164) (120) 350

(f)  Fair value information

The fair values of the financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group and of the Company which are
maturing within the next 12 months approximated their carrying amounts due to the relatively short-term
maturity of the financial instruments or repayable on demand terms.

The following table sets out the fair value profile of financial instruments that are carried at fair value and those
not carried at fair value at the end of the reporting period:-

 Fair Value of Financial Fair Value of Financial
 Instruments Carried Instruments not Carried Total